# Okaloosa COUNTY



ADA Transition Plan Update February 20, 2024



### 1.0 Introduction

#### 1.1 Legislative Mandate

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a civil rights law that mandates equal opportunity for individuals with disabilities. The ADA was originally passed in 1990 and prohibits discrimination and ensures equal opportunity for persons with disabilities in employment, state and local government services, public accommodations, commercial facilities, and transportation. The ADA was revised by the ADA Amendments Act of 2008 which became effective on January 1, 2009. On September 15, 2010, the United States Department of Justice (DOJ) published final regulations revising the original ADA regulations, including the adoption of updated ADA Standards for Accessible Design (ADA 2010 Standards).

Title II of the ADA also requires that all programs, services, and activities (PSAs) of public entities provide equal access for individuals with disabilities. Okaloosa County has undertaken a comprehensive evaluation of its transition and facilities, including sidewalks, to determine the extent to which individuals with disabilities may be restricted in their access.

#### 1.2 ADA Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan Development Requirements and Process

Okaloosa County is obligated to observe all requirements of Title I in its employment practices; Title II in its programs, services, and activities; any parts of Titles IV and V that apply to the County and its programs, services, or facilities; and all requirements specified in the 2010 ADA Standards and 2011 Proposed Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-Way (PROWAG) that apply to facilities and other physical holdings.

Title II has the broadest impact on the County. Included in Title II are administrative requirements for all government entities employing more than 50 people. These administrative requirements are:

- Completion of a Self-Evaluation;
- Development of an ADA complaint procedure;
- Designation of at least one person who is responsible for overseeing Title II compliance; and
- Development of a Transition Plan to schedule the removal of the barriers uncovered by the Self-Evaluation process. The Transition Plan is a working document until all barriers have been addressed.

Okaloosa County is updating the ADA transition plan to include all infrastructure described in section 1.3. This document describes the process developed to complete the evaluation of select Okaloosa County PSAs and facilities, provides recommendations to remove programmatic barriers, and presents a Transition Plan for the modification of facilities within the public rights-of way to improve accessibility, which will guide the planning and implementation of necessary program and facility modifications. The ADA Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan is significant in that it establishes the County's ongoing commitment to the development and maintenance of PSAs and facilities that accommodate all of its citizens.

### 1.3 Discrimination and Accessibility

Program accessibility means that, when viewed in its entirety, each program is readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities. Program accessibility is necessary not only for individuals with mobility needs, but also to individuals with sensory and cognitive disabilities.

Accessibility applies to all aspects of a program or service, including but not limited to physical access, advertisement, orientation, eligibility, participation, testing or evaluation, provision of auxiliary aids, transportation, policies, and communication.

The following are examples of elements that should be evaluated for barriers to accessibility:

#### 1.3.1 Physical Barriers

- Parking
- Path of travel to, throughout and between buildings and amenities
- Doors
- Service counters
- Restrooms
- Drinking fountains
- Public telephones
- Path of travel along sidewalk corridors within the public rights-of-way
- Access to pedestrian equipment at signalized intersections

#### 1.3.2 Programmatic Barriers

- Building signage
- Customer communication and interaction
- Non-compliant sidewalks or curb ramps
- Emergency notifications, alarms, and visible signals
- Participation opportunities for County sponsored events

#### 1.4 Ongoing Accessibility Improvements

The ADA Coordinator for Okaloosa County is Kelly Bird; Who may be reached at 850-689-5874. The ADA Coordinator is responsible for compliance and implementation of this Transition Plan.

County PSAs and facilities evaluated during the Self-Evaluation will continue to be evaluated on an ongoing basis, and the ADA Transition Plan should be revised to account for changes since the initial Self-Evaluation. This Plan will be available for review and consideration by the public. In addition, notice will be provided of the Plan's existence in any official and unofficial County publications.

### 1.5 Okaloosa County Approach

The purpose of the Transition Plan is to provide the framework for achieving equal access to the Okaloosa County's programs, services, activities, and facilities within a reasonable timeframe. The County's elected officials and staff believe accommodating people with disabilities is essential to good customer service, the quality of life Okaloosa County residents seek to enjoy, and to provide effective governance. This Plan has been prepared after careful evaluation of select County programs, services, activities, and facilities.

Okaloosa County shall make reasonable modifications in PSAs when the modifications are necessary to avoid discrimination based on disability, unless the County can demonstrate that making the modifications would fundamentally alter the nature of the program, service, or activity. The Okaloosa County will not place surcharges on individuals with disabilities to cover the cost involved in making PSAs accessible.

## 2.0 Self-Evaluation and Summary of Findings

#### 2.0 Grievance Procedure and Grievance Form

Local governments with 50 or more employees are required to adopt and publish grievance procedures for Title II complaints. A grievance form is not required by the Department of Justice, but a form can be an effective tool to aid in the collection of information needed to address a compliant. Title II does not specify what must be included in a grievance procedure, but the Department of Justice has developed a model grievance procedure that can be used as a starting point. Per the Department of Justice, the grievance procedure should include the following elements:

- A description of how and where a complaint under Title II may be filed with the government entity;
- If a written complaint is required, a statement notifying potential complainants that alternative means of filing will be available to people with disabilities who require such an alternative;
- A description of the time frames and processes to be followed by the complainant and the government entity;
- Information on how to appeal an adverse decision; and
- A statement of how long complaint files will be retained.

#### 2.1 Buildings and Sidewalk Review

In 2018, Okaloosa County updated the buildings checklist and In 2024, conducted a complete inventory of sidewalk corridors to provide the County with an overview of the physical barriers that prevent people with disabilities from using its facilities.

The infrastructure evaluation process was accomplished using aerial mapping supplemented with field checks of buildings, signals, and sidewalks.

Summary tables, as shown in the appendix, were developed for buildings and for sidewalks to document the findings of the evaluations.

#### 2.1.1 Signalized Intersections

The County maintains 134 signals for Local Governments and FDOT within Okaloosa County. However, only 7 of the signals are on Okaloosa County owned roadways. Of the 7 signals, two have sidewalks and crosswalks adjacent to the signals. The sidewalks and ramps are inventoried in section 3.4.3. None of the pedestrian signal infrastructure contains ADA enhanced features such as voice notification of walk and countdown timings, or vibratory tactile push buttons.

ADA enhanced features may be added to signalized intersections upon request from a Citizen needing accommodation, or when the signal is reconstructed.

#### 2.1.2 Buildings

The County maintains over 2 Million square feet of buildings including major facilities such as the Okaloosa County Courthouse and minor facilities such as restrooms at Beach access ways. Each year a budget is prepared to reconstruct or renovate buildings to improve the purpose of the building and to ensure accessibility.

ADA compliant features are added during reconstruction by following the Florida Building Code. ADA compliant features are also included in renovations. Appendix A includes the transition plan for building facilities.

#### **Self-Evaluation Findings**

Common ADA issues included handrail elevations, parking space sizes and assessable markings, bathroom stall size, and ramps too steep. These items are corrected through renovation in the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). The CIP can be found at:

http://www.co.okaloosa.fl.us/sites/default/files/users/bccuser/CAPITAL%20IMPROVEMENT%20PLAN\_ADA.pdf

#### 2.1.3 Sidewalk Corridors

Okaloosa County maintains over 943 miles of roadway. Most of these roads are rural in nature and do not have sidewalks. There is room for 1,866 miles of sidewalk along County Roads if sidewalks were placed on both sides of each maintained road; however, there are only 80 miles of sidewalk currently in place. This means that only 5% of the potential sidewalk length has been constructed along County maintained roads in Okaloosa County.

The sidewalk corridor evaluations documented conditions and measurements along the pedestrian path of travel, which includes the sidewalk, curb ramps, pedestrian crossings at driveway openings, and pedestrian crossings at intersections. A list of sidewalk locations and ADA compliance state is shown in Appendix B. All new sidewalks are constructed in compliance with ADA laws.

#### **Self-Evaluation Findings**

Common issues along the sidewalk corridors included excessive sidewalk cross slopes, vertical surface discontinuities that caused excessive level changes, excessive driveway and cross street cross slopes, permanent obstructions in the sidewalk such as power poles or utilities, and temporary obstructions in the sidewalk or path of travel such as weeds and low hanging branches. Common curb ramp issues at intersections along the sidewalk corridors included non-flush transitions from ramp to roadway, excessive flare cross slopes, excessive curb ramp cross slopes, and excessive landing cross slopes. Non-compliant curb ramps are upgraded with any roadway alteration project. Alteration projects are defined in section 2.2. Okaloosa County anticipates altering all roadways with sidewalks within the next 30 years. Roadways are evaluated each year and a resurfacing plan is developed and presented to the Public for review, modification, and acceptance by the Board of County Commissioners. Sidewalk ramps along resurfaced roadways are brought up to ADA standard during roadway overlays and microsurfacing. Ramps may also be corrected upon request from a Citizen needing accommodation.

#### 2.2 Maintenance versus Alterations

The United States Department of Justice (DOJ) has issued a briefing memorandum on clarification of maintenance versus projects. Information contained in the briefing memorandum is below.

The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) is a civil rights statute prohibiting discrimination against persons with disabilities in all aspects of life, including transportation, based on regulations promulgated by the United States Department of Justice (DOJ). DOJ's regulations require accessible planning, design, and construction to integrate people with disabilities into main stream society. Further, these laws require that public entities responsible for operating and maintaining the public rights-of-way do not discriminate in their programs and activities against persons with disabilities. FHWA's ADA program implements the DOJ regulations through delegated authority to ensure that pedestrians with disabilities have the opportunity to use the transportation system's pedestrian facilities in an accessible and safe manner.

FHWA and DOJ met in March 2012 and March 2013 to clarify guidance on the ADA's requirements for constructing curb ramps on resurfacing projects. Projects deemed to be alterations must include curb ramps within the scope of the project.

This clarification provides a single Federal policy that identifies specific asphalt and concrete-pavement repair treatments that are considered to be alterations – requiring installation of curb ramps within the scope of the project – and those that are considered to be maintenance, which do not require curb ramps

at the time of the improvement. **Figure 1** provides a summary of the types of projects that fall within maintenance versus alterations.

This approach clearly identifies the types of structural treatments that both DOJ and FHWA agree require curb ramps (when there is a pedestrian walkway with a prepared surface for pedestrian use and a curb, elevation, or other barrier between the street and the walkway) and furthers the goal of the ADA to provide increased accessibility to the public right-of-way for persons with disabilities. This single Federal policy will provide for increased consistency and improved enforcement.

Addition of New Layer of Asphalf Microsurfacing/Thin Lift Overlay Crack Filling and Sealing Mill & Fill / Mill & Overlay Hot In-Place Recycling Open-graded Surface Asphalt and Concrete **Treatments Diamond** Course Cape Seals Dowel Bar Retrofit Spot High-Friction Rehabilitation and New Construction Joint Crack Seals Surface Sealing Reconstruction Scrub Sealing Joint repairs Slurry Seals Chip Seals Fog Seals Grindina **ADA Maintenance ADA Alterations** 

Figure 1. Maintenance versus Alteration Projects

Source: DOJ Briefing Memorandum on Maintenance versus Alteration Projects

#### 3.1 Next Steps

This document serves as the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Transition Plan within Okaloosa County. In developing this Plan, program, policies and procedures were reviewed for compliance with ADA guidelines and a Self-Evaluation was conducted on the following:

- 7 signalized intersections,
- 2 million square feet of buildings, including parking lots, and
- 80 miles of sidewalk.

Buildings are improved each year through the Capital Improvement Plan. Appendix A shows the current list of proposed and past ADA improvements.

Each year, roadways are evaluated and a list of roadways to receive overlays and microsurfacing is developed. The preliminary 2024 list of roadways is presented in Appendix C. This transition plan calls for sidewalk ramps along these roadways to be upgraded to be compliant concurrent with the overlay or microsurfacing.

As funding becomes available, additional facility evaluations and review of all County programs, services, and activities will be completed to provide a comprehensive Transition Plan for the Okaloosa County.

# Appendix A – Buildings Inventory

#### Okaloosa County Transition Plan for ADA Compliance

| Personal   |  |   |  |                |                |                  |                           |
|---|--|---|--|----------------|----------------|------------------|---------------------------|
| Description   | Location  People Park FMP                    | Indenification of Physical Impediment to accessibility                                | Modifications/Corrective Actions To Be Undertaken                                    | Estimated Cost | Begin Date     | Completed Date   | Responsible Individual    |
| Description of the Company   Compa  |  |   |  |                |                |                  |                           |
| Security   Control   Con  | -  |   |  |                |                |                  | ·                         |
| Secret Recommend of Authors of Authors of Authors (Authors Authors Aut  |  |   |  |                |                |                  | -                         |
| Description   |  |   |  |                |                |                  | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
|   | Personnel Office, Crestview                  | Handle on restroom sink wrong type.   | Install new handles, FAC 4.19.5 and 4.24.7 Complete                                  | \$50.00        | 6-96           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| American   Comment   Com  | Purchasing ,Crestview                        | Curb cut and sloped wrong   | Rebuild curb cut, FAC 4.7 - Complete   | \$450.00       | 6-96           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| 1995     | Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB               | Bathroom stall door too small. (26"), Both men and women's.                           | Replace stall doors with doors that meet (32") FAC 4.17.5 renovated - complete       | \$600.00       | 1-96           | 11/1/2010        | Parks Supervisor          |
|   | Seashore Beach Access, FWB                   | Bathroom stall door too small (26"). Both men's and women's.                          | Replace stall doors with doors that meet FAC 4.17.5. (32")/ renovated - complete     | \$600.00       | 1-96           | 1/1/2011         | Parks Supervisor          |
| Processing   Pro  | Marler Park, FWB                             | Bathroom stall doors swing inside.  | Reverse the door swing to meet FAC 4.17.5. / renovated - complete                    | \$200.00       | 1-96           | 11/8/2006        | Parks Supervisor          |
| Part   | Marler Park, FWB                             | Handrails do not meet the 1 1/4" - 1 1/2" diameter requirements                       | Install correct size handrails to meet FAC 4.8.5. / renovated - complete             | \$1,000.00     | 1-96           | 11/8/2006        | Parks Supervisor          |
| Section   Sect  | Purchasing, Crestview                        | Restrooms not accessible  |  | \$75.00        | 6-96           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Section   | Shoal River Park ,Crestview                  | No handicapped access to restrooms and parking.No Signage. No walkways to ramps.      |  | \$20,000.00    | 3-96           | 9/1/1996         | Parks supervisor          |
| op with the Multiplications of Handrich of Segue in partial for the In-Part (1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.   | State Attorney's Office                      | Restrooms not accessible.   |  | \$75.00        | 6-96           | 9/1/1996         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Confection   Con  | Veteran's Affairs, Crestview                 | Need directional signs to restrooms.  | Install signage, FAC 4.6.4 and FAC 4.30 Complete                                     | \$75.00        | 6-96           | 9/1/1996         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| March Tan, 1981   Agent to man parket pit.   March Specific Conference   March Tan, 1981   Agent in production   March Tan, 1981   Agent Tan, 1981   Age  | Agriculture Building/Crestview Old Bethal Rd | Signage in parking lot too low, FAC 4.6.4.  | Raise sign to meet FAC 4.6.4 Complete  | \$100.00       | 1-97           | 2/1/1997         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| According Comprision  | Agriculture Building/Crestview Old Bethal Rd | No handicap water cooler in building FAC 4.1.3 (10)                                   | Install handicap water cooler to meet FAC 4.1.3 (10                                  | \$500.00       | 1-97           | 2/1/1997         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Part   County   | Beasley Park, FWB                            | Signs too low in parking lot.   | Raise signs to meet FAC 4.6.4. / complete  | \$100.00       | 1-97           | 7/3/1905         | Parks Supervisor          |
| Description Controlled   Description Control  |  |   | Raise signs to meet FAC 4.6.4 New facility under construction                        | \$100.00       | 1-97           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Among A Supperson, Controlore   Depresson A services with place   Dept.   17,07283   Facility Management   Processor Supperson A services with place   Dept.   17,07283   Facility Management   17,07283   Facility Management   Dept.   17,07283   Facility Management   Dept.   17,07283   Facility Management   Dept.   17,07283   Facility Management   Dept.   17,07283   Facility Management   17,07283   F  |  |   |  |                |                |                  | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Part   |  | - "   |  |                |                |                  | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Part   |  |   |  |                |                |                  | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Amount   Emperature, Creative   Nation confer tool high   Amount  |  |   |  |                |                |                  | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Process   Company   Comp  |  |   |  |                |                |                  |                           |
| Process bedoorly County, 1988   1985 by 1996  | -  | -   |  |                |                |                  | · ·                       |
| Postage   Post  |  |   |  |                |                |                  | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Process   Proc  | Private Industry Council, FWB                | Grab bars too high.   | Lower grab bars to meet FAC 4.17.6 Bathroom needs to be remodelled                   | \$100.00       | 6-97           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Distance Anti-ment Egin A.F.   A. Section Section Section Section   Distance Section Secti  | Private Industry Council, FWB                | Sink handles wrong type.  | Replace handles to meet FAC 4.19.5 Bathroom needs to be remodelled                   | \$100.00       | 3-97           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Richarder Park, Baler   No washways & ramps   Recommend   Park   Park   Park   Recommend   Park   Park   Park   Park   Recommend   Park   | Private Industry Council, FWB                | No wrapping on pipes under sinks.   | Wrap pipe to meet FAC 4.19.4 Bathroom needs to be remodelled                         | \$100.00       | 3-97           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Buttweeter Past, Balar   No handercoped access to restrooms and purking   Pasts Supervisor   Buttweeter Past, Balar   No sprage   Pasts Supervisor   Pasts Supervis  | Okaloosa Air Terminal, Eglin A.F.B.          | Bathrooms too small in men's room.  | Enlarge bathroom stall to meet FAC 4.17.3 New Facility                               | \$2,500.00     | 9-97           | 10/1/1997        | Airport Director          |
| Billion Marker Park, Bailer   No sprange   Notal Tigs PAC 4.8.4   Comparison   Solid  | Blackwater Park , Baker                      | No walkways & ramps   | Install walkways and ramps FAC 4.6 / complete  | \$0.00         |                | 1/1/1998         | Parks Supervisor          |
| Description Seach Access, PNB   Approach to entrance door to bathroom too cmail.   Notice column to meet RAC 4.13.6, Rg 2.7 (complete)   \$500.00   6.97   \$11/1/2010   \$74/1 | Blackwater Park , Baker                      | No handicapped access to restrooms and parking.                                       | Demolish existing restroom and rebuild according to FAC 4.22. / complete             | \$20,000.00    | 6-97           | 1/1/1999         | Parks Supervisor          |
| Section Season   Se  | Blackwater Park , Baker                      | No signage  | Install sign FAC 4.6.4. / complete   | \$0.00         |                | 1/1/1998         | Parks Supervisor          |
| Agrounch to entrome door too narrow because of the bostion of column. Both mere's and mere's and mere's abbit course. Access, FVB   Panning & Inspection, Creativew   Curb cut and sloped too steep   Rebinding & Inspection, Creativew   Handicapped parking inadequate.   Install signage and repaint space (A.A., 4.A.)  | Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB               | Approach to entrance door to bathrooms too small.                                     | Relocate column to meet FAC 4.13.6, Fig 25 / complete                                | \$200.00       | 6-97           | 11/1/2010        | Parks Supervisor          |
| Resolution (Freshiew   Count and sloped and tool esteps   Resolution on tonic free (Freshiew)   Section (Freshiew)   Section (Freshiew)   Resolution  | Okaloosa County Courthouse                   | No signage to restrooms FAC4.30.  | Supply signage to meet FAC 4.30 New Facility Under Construction                      | \$150.00       | 3-97           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Residency   Resi  | Seashore Beach Access, FWB                   |   | Relocate column to meet FAC 4.13.6, Fig. 25. (48") / complete                        | \$200.00       | 1-96           | 7/1/2018         | Parks Supervisor          |
| Salies igns to meet FAC 4.6.4 **un-reating**  Dialocus An Ferminal, Egin A.F.B.  Fire alarm pull stations too high. No visual alarms.  Composed for the industry Council, FVRB  Sink in area too small for access.  Relocate sink to meet FAC 4.19.3 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and Formatile (Egin A.F.B.)  To let issue holders too far from the commode.  Relocate binds to meet FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and Formatile (Egin A.F.B.)  To let issue holders too far from the commode.  Relocate holders to meet FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and Formatile (Egin A.F.B.)  To let issue holders too far from the commode.  Relocate holders to meet FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and Formatile (Egin A.F.B.)  To let issue holders too far from the commode.  Relocate holders to meet FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and Formatile (Egin A.F.B.)  To let issue holders too far from the commode.  Relocate holders to meet FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and Formatile (Egin A.F.B.)  To let issue holders too far from the commode.  Relocate holders to meet FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodelled  Solicion and FAC 4.19.5 **anthonous need to be remodell   | Planning & Inspection, Crestview             |   | Rebuild curb cut to meet FAC 4.7 Complete  | \$450.00       | 6-97           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Spraigh parking fot too low.  Raise signs to meet FAC 4.6.4 New Facility Mainten Okaloosa Ar Terminal, Egiln A F.B.  Free alarm pull stations too high. No visual alarms.  Okaloosa Ar Terminal, Egiln A F.B.  Free alarm pull stations too high. No visual alarms.  Relocate sinks to meet FAC 4.19.3 Institution marks and a visual alarms FAC A.28 New Facility Mainten Private industry Council, FVB  Shik in area too small for access.  Relocate sinks to meet FAC 4.19.3 Institution marks and a visual alarms FAC A.19.3 Institution marks FAC A.19.3 Institution ma  | Planning & Inspection, Crestview             | Handicapped parking inadequate.   | Install signage and repaint space FAC 4.6, 4.7, 4.30 Complete                        | \$675.00       | 6-97           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Algorithms (Agency Council, FWB Sink in area too small for access.  Relocate into to meet FAC 4.15.3 Institution medical part of the council part industry Council, FWB Sink in area too small for access.  Relocate into to meet FAC 4.15.3 Institution medical part industry Council, FWB Sink in area too small for access.  Relocate into to meet FAC 4.15.4 Relativooms need to be remodelled S500.00 6-97 7/1/2018 Facility Mainten Park, FWB Tollet tissue holders too far from the commode.  Replace door with correct size FAC 4.17.5 Bacthrooms need to be remodelled S500.00 6-97 7/1/2018 Facility Mainten Park, FWB No towel dispenser inside stalls.  Narier Park, FWB Sign in parking bit too fow.  Ramp has no curb at least 2" from floor. FACA.8.7.  Contract edge protection to meet FAC 4.8.7 New Facility Under Construction S500.00 6-97 7/1/2018 Facility Mainten Park FAC 4.6.4 Comptex Parking spaces reed remarking and signage.  Narier Park, FWB Sign in parking bit too fow.  Parking spaces reed remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Comptex Signal Signal Park Access Acces   | Shalimar Courthouse Annex                    |   |  | \$200.00       | 1-97           |                  | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Replace door with correct size FAC 4.193 Instrument well be mendedled   \$1,000   \$3.77   \$7.1/2.018   Facility Mainten Private Industry Council, FWB   Open to or small or access.   Replace door with correct size FAC 4.193 Bathrooms need to be remodelled   \$5,000   \$3.77   \$7.1/2.018   Facility Mainten Private Industry Council, FWB   Open to or small   Replace door with correct size FAC 4.175 Bathrooms need to be remodelled   \$5,000   \$6.79   \$7.1/2.018   Facility Mainten Private Industry Council, FWB   To led tissue holders too far from the commode.   Replace door with correct size FAC 4.175 Bathrooms need to be remodelled   \$5,000   \$6.79   \$7.1/2.018   Facility Mainten Private Private Industry Council, FWB   Rain pas no curb at least 2° from floor. FAC 4.8.7.   Contract edge protection to meet FAC 4.8.7 New Facility Under Construction   \$5,000   \$6.79   \$7.1/2.018   Facility Mainten Private Industry Council, FWB   Spin parking spaces need remarking and signage.   Realisty Mainten Private Industry Council, FWB   Spin parking spaces need remarking and signage.   Realisty Mainten Private Industry Council, FWB   Spin parking spaces need remarking and signage.   Realisty Mainten Private Industry Council, FWB   Spin parking spaces need remarking and signage.   Realisty Mainten Private Industry Council, FWB   Spin parking spaces need remarking and signage.   Realisty Mainten Private Industry Council FWB   Spin parking spaces need remarking and signage.   Realisty Mainten Private Industry Council FWB   Spin parking spaces need remarking and signage.   Realisty Mainten Private Industry Council FWB   Spin parking spaces need remarking and signage.   Realisty Mainten Private Industry Council FWB   Spin parking spaces need remarking and signage.   Realisty Mainten Private Industry Council FWB   Spin parking spaces need remarking and signage.   Realisty Mainten Private Industry Council FWB   Spin parking spaces need remarking and signage.   Realisty Mainten Private Industry Council FWB   Spin parking Spin  |  |   |  |                |                |                  |                           |
| Private Industry Council, FWB Don't too small. Replace door with correct size FAC 4.17.5. — Bathrooms need to be remodelled S500.0 6-97 7/1/2018 Facility Maintennee FAC 4.16.6. / complete S500.0 1-96 12/1/1998 Parks Supervisor Obligation of Country Count  |  |   |  |                |                |                  |                           |
| Marfer Park, FWB Notwel dispenser inside stalls.  Install dispensers to meet FAC 4.16.6. / complete  Selocate holders to meet FAC 4.27. / complete  Selocate holders to meet FAC 4.27. / complete  Sign in parking jot too low.  Rainp has no curb at least 2" from floor. FAC 4.8.7.  Contract edge protection to meet FAC 4.8.7 New Facility Under Construction  Sign in parking jot too low.  Raise sign to meet FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Sign in parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signage and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking space space remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking space space remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking space space remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  Parking space spa   | Private Industry Council, FWB                | Sink in area too small for access.  |  |                | 3-97           | 1 1              | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Marfer Park, FWB No towel dispenser inside stalls.  Install dispensers to meet FAC 4.22.7. / comptex  Chalcosa County Courthouse  Ramp has no curb at least 2" from floor. FAC4.8.7.  Contract edge protection to meet FAC 4.8.7 New Facility Under Construction  Sign in parking byto too low.  Raise sign to meet FAC 4.8.7 New Facility Under Construction  Private Industry Council, FWB  Sign in parking byto too low.  Raise sign to meet FAC 4.8.7 New Facility Under Construction  Private Industry Council, FWB  Sign in parking byto too low.  Raise sign to meet FAC 4.8.7 Comptet  Install signage and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Comptet  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signage and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Comptet  State Attorney's Office  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signage and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Comptet  State Attorney's Office  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signage and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Comptet  State Attorney's Office  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signage and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Comptet  State Attorney's Office  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signage and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Comptet  State Attorney's Office  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signage and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Comptet  State Attorney's Office  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signage and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Comptet  State Attorney's Office  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signage and repaint parking space FAC 4.13.1 (n) - New Facility Under Construction  State Attorney's Office  Stall Attorney's Office  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signage and repaint parking space FAC 4.13.1 (n) - New Facility Under Construction  State Attorney's Office  St  |  |   |  |                | 6-97           |                  | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Collabosa Country Courthouse Ramp has no curb at least 2" from floor. FAC4.8.7.  Contract edge protection to meet FAC 4.8.7 New Facility Under Construction Source Sign to meet FAC 4.8.7 New Facility Under Construction Source Sign to meet FAC 4.8.4 Complete Sign to meet FAC 4.1.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4   | Marler Park, FWB                             | Toilet tissue holders too far from the commode.                                       | Relocate holders to meet FAC 4.16.6. / complete                                      | ,              | 1-96           |                  | Parks Supervisor          |
| Private Industry Council, FWB Sign in parking lot too low.  Raise sign to meet FAC 4.6.4 Complete  150.00 1-97 7/1/2018 Facility Maintenance  15th Attorney's Office  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  State Attorney's Office  Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  Install signal and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete  State Attorney's Office  Curb cut and sloped wrong.  Rebuild curb cut, FAC 4.7.  Rebuild curb cut, FAC 4.7.  Chaloosa County Courthouse  No handicapped water cooler on 2nd floor. FAC 4.1.3 (10)  Install handicap water cooler to meet FAC 4.1.3 (10) - New Facility Under Construction  Shalimar Courthouse Annex  No handicapped vater cooler on 2nd floor. FAC 4.1.3 (10)  Remodel Restrooms to meet FAC 4.1.6, 4.1.7, 4.1.8, 4.1.9 - New Facility Under Construction  Remodel Restrooms to meet FAC 4.1.6.3 - Complete  Sagon 9/1/1999 07/01/18 Facility Maintenance  Readley Park, FWB  Toilet in men and women's restrooms wrong height.  Replace toilets in handicap stalls to meet FAC 4.1.6.3 - Complete  Lower urinal to meet FAC 4.1.8 Complete  Sagon 9/1/1999 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor  Bue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB  Urinal too high.  Lower urinal in men's room to meet FAC 4.1.8 Fig. 25 Complete  Sagon 9/1/1999 9/10/18 Parks Supervisor  Bue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB  Water fountain too high.  Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.1.8 Fig. 25 Complete  Sagon 9/1/1999 9/10/18 Parks Supervisor  Destin Airport  Remodel men and women's bathroom to meet ADA spec.  Uggrade bathrooms to meet FAC 4.1.8 Complete  Sagon 9/1/1999 9/10/18 Pacility Maintenance  Sagon 9/10/18 Pacilit   | Marler Park, FWB                             | No towel dispenser inside stalls.   | Install dispensers to meet FAC 4.22.7. / complete                                    | \$200.00       | 1-96           | 12/1/1998        | Parks Supervisor          |
| Purchasing, Crestview Parking spaces need remarking and signage. Install signage and repaint parking space, FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of the Complete State Attorney's Office Parking spaces need remarking and signage. Install signal and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of the Control of the Control of Space Pack 4.0.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of Space Pack 4.0.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of Space Pack 4.0.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of Space Pack 4.0.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of Space Pack 4.0.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of Space Pack 4.0.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of Space Pack 4.0.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of Space Pack 4.0.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of Space Pack 4.0.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of Space Pack 4.0.3 and FAC 4.0.3 and FAC 4.6.4 complete \$225.00 6-96 5/1/2005 Facility Maintenance Control of Space Pack 4.0.3 and FAC 4.0.3 and   | Okaloosa County Courthouse                   | Ramp has no curb at least 2" from floor. FAC4.8.7.                                    | Contract edge protection to meet FAC 4.8.7 New Facility Under Construction           | \$600.00       | 6-97           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| State Attorney's Office Parking spaces need remarking and signage. Install signal and repaint parking space FAC 4.6.4 - Complete State Attorney's Office Curb cut and sloped wrong. Rebuild curb cut, FAC 4.7. Rebuild curb cut, FAC 4.7. Stall handicap water cooler to meet FAC 4.13 (10) - New Facility Under Construction Shalimar Courthouse Annex No handicapped water cooler on 2nd floor. FAC 4.13 (10) Remodel Restrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19 - New Facility Under Construction Shalimar Courthouse Annex No handicapped restrooms in court room Jury room Remodel Restrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19 - New Facility Under Construction Shalimar Courthouse Annex No handicapped restrooms in court room Jury room Remodel Restrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19 - New Facility Shalimar Courthouse Annex No handicapped restrooms in court room Jury room Remodel Restrooms to meet FAC 4.16.3 - Complete Readley Park, FVB Tollet in men and women's restrooms wrong height. Lower urinal to meet FAC 4.18.2 - Complete Shalimar Courthouse Annex United to high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6, Fig 25 Complete Shalimar Courthouse Annex No Mater fountain too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6 - Complete Shalimar Courthouse Annex No Mater fountain too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6 - Complete Shalimar Courthouse Annex No Mater fountain too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6 - Complete Shalimar Courthouse Annex No Mater fountain too high. No Shalimar Courthouse Annex No Mater fountain too high. No Shalimar Courthouse Annex No Mater fountain too meet FAC 4.13.6 - Complete Shalimar Courthouse Annex No Mater fountain too meet ADA spec. Upgrade bathrooms to meet FAC 4.16.4 - Complete Shalimar Courthouse Annex No Mater fountain to meet FAC 4.17.3 - New Facility No Shalimar Courthouse Annex No Shalimar Courthouse   | Private Industry Council, FWB                | Sign in parking lot too low.  | Raise sign to meet FAC 4.6.4. — Complete   | \$100.00       | 1-97           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| State Attorney's Office Curb cut and sloped wrong. Rebuild curb cut, FAC4.7. State Attorney's Office No handicapped water cooler on 2nd floor. FAC4.13 (10) Install handicap water cooler to meet FAC 4.13 (10) - New Facility Under Construction Shalimar Courthouse Annex No handicapped restrooms in court room Jury room Remodel Restrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19 - New Facility Shalimar Courthouse Annex Tollet in men and women's restrooms wrong height. Replace tollets in handicap stalls to meet FAC 4.16.3 - compises Saley Park, FWB Urinal too high Uower urinal to meet FAC 4.18.2 - compises Subject Normal Shalimar Courthouse Annex United too high Uower urinal in men's room to meet FAC 4.13.6, Fig 25 compises Subject Normal Shalimar Courthouse Annex Shalimar Courthouse Annex Upgrade bathrooms to meet FAC 4.13.6 - from piete United too high Uower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6 - from piete Shalimar Courthouse Annex Water fountain too high Uower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6 - from piete Upgrade bathrooms to meet FAC 4.13.6 - from piete Shalimar Courthouse Annex Make parking spaces to comply with FAC 4.6. Shalimar Courthouse Annex Men and women's restrooms too small Men and women's restrooms too small   | Purchasing, Crestview                        | Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  | Install signage and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete          | \$225.00       | 6-96           | 5/1/2005         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| No handicapped water cooler on 2nd floor. FAC4.1.3 (10) Install handicap water cooler to meet FAC 4.1.3 (10) - New Facility Under Construction 550.00 6-98 7/1/2018 Facility Maintenance Shalimar Courthouse Annex No handicapped restrooms in court room Jury room Remodel Restrooms to meet FAC 4.1.6, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19 - New Facility Under Construction 550.00 6-98 7/1/2018 Facility Maintenance Readey Park, FVB Tollet in men and women's restrooms wrong height. Replace toilets in handicap stalls to meet FAC 4.1.6.3 - compise 53,000 2015 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high Lower urinal to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2015 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high. Lower urinal in men's room to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor 10 Unital too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.1.8 (compise 50,000 2014 07/01/18 0  | State Attorney's Office                      | Parking spaces need remarking and signage.  | Install signal and repaint parking space FAC4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4 Complete             | \$225.00       | 6-96           | 5/1/2005         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Shalimar Courthouse Annex No handicapped restrooms in court room Jury room Remodel Restrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19 - New Facility Sa,000 9/1/1999 07/01/18 Facility Maintenance Beasley Park, FWB Tollet in men and women's restrooms wrong height. Replace toilets in handicap stalls to meet FAC 4.16.3 - compiete Sa,200.0 2015 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor Beasley Park, FWB Urinal too high Lower urinal to meet FAC 4.18.2 - compiete Sa,000 2015 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB Urinal too high. Lower urinal in men's room to meet FAC 4.13.6, Fig 25 compiete Sa,000 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB Water fountain too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6 - / complete Sa,000 11/1/2010 9/30/2013 Parks Supervisor Destin Airport Remodel men and women's bathroom to meet ADA spec. Upgrade bathrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19. Shalimar Courthouse Annex Men and women's restrooms too small Rebuild or modify stalls to meet FAC 4.17.3 - New Facility SA,000.0 9-97 Facility Closed Airport Director Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance Stallmar Courthouse Annex Men and women's restrooms too small   | State Attorney's Office                      | Curb cut and sloped wrong.  | Rebuild curb cut, FAC4.7.  | \$450.00       | 6-96           | 12/1/1998        | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Replace toilets in handicap stalls to meet FAC 4.16.3 - compiete 53,20.00 2015 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor Par  | Okaloosa County Courthouse                   | No handicapped water cooler on 2nd floor. FAC4.1.3 (10)                               | Install handicap water cooler to meet FAC 4.1.3 (10) New Facility Under Construction | \$500.00       | 6-98           | 7/1/2018         | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Beasiey Park, FWB Urinal too high Lower urinal to meet FAC 4.18.2 - Complete \$20,000\$ 2015 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB Urinal too high. Lower urinal in men's room to meet FAC 4.13.6, Fig 25 - Complete \$300.00\$ 11/1/2010 9/30/2013 Parks Supervisor Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB Water fountain too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6, Complete \$300.00\$ 11/1/2010 9/30/2013 Parks Supervisor Destin Airport Remodel men and women's bathroom to meet ADA spec. Upgrade bathrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19. \$4,000.00\$ 9-97 Facility Closed Airport Director Destin Airport Parking space too small, parking signs are wrong height. Make parking spaces to comply with FAC 4.6. \$300.00\$ 9-97 Facility Closed Airport Director Shallmar Courthouse Annex Men and women's restrooms too small   |  | No handicapped restrooms in court room Jury room                                      | Remodel Restrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19 New Facility                    |                | 9/1/1999       |                  |                           |
| Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB Urinal too high. Lower urinal in men's room to meet FAC 4.13.6., Fig 25 Complete \$530.00 2014 07/01/18 Parks Supervisor Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB Water fountain too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6. / Complete \$530.00 11/1/2010 9/30/2013 Parks Supervisor Destin Airport Remodel men and women's bathroom to meet ADA spec. Upgrade bathrooms to meet FAC 4.16. 4.17, 4.18, 4.19. \$4,000.00 11/1/2010 9/30/2013 Parks Supervisor Destin Airport Director Parking space too small, parking signs are wrong height. Make parking spaces to comply with FAC 4.6. \$300.00 19.97 Facility Closed Airport Director Shalimar Courthouse Annex Men and women's restrooms too small  | Beasley Park, FWB                            | Toilet in men and women's restrooms wrong height.                                     | Replace toilets in handicap stalls to meet FAC 4.16.3 - Complete                     | \$3,200.00     | 2015           |                  | Parks Supervisor          |
| Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB Water fountain too high. Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6. / complete \$530.00 11/1/2010 9/30/2013 Parks Supervisor Destin Airport Director Parking spaces too small, parking signs are wrong height. Make parking spaces to comply with FAC 4.6. \$300.00 0 9-97 Facility Closed Airport Director Parking spaces too small women's restrooms too small Parking spaces too small women's restrooms too small Parking spaces too small Parking space  | Beasley Park, FWB                            | Urinal too high   | Lower urinal to meet FAC 4.18.2 Complete   | \$200.00       | 2015           | 07/01/18         | Parks Supervisor          |
| Destin Airport Remodel men and women's bathroom to meet ADA spec.  Upgrade bathrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19.  Shalimar Courthouse Annex  Men and women's restrooms too small  Rebuild or modify stalls to meet FAC 4.17.3 New facility  Shalimar Courthouse Annex  Men and women's restrooms too small  Rebuild or modify stalls to meet FAC 4.17.3 New facility  Shalimar Courthouse Annex  Men and women's restrooms too small  | Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB               | Urinal too high.  | Lower urinal in men's room to meet FAC 4.13.6., Fig 25 Complete                      | \$300.00       | 2014           | 07/01/18         | Parks Supervisor          |
| Destin Airport Parking space too small, parking signs are wrong height. Make parking spaces to comply with FAC 4.6. \$300.00 6-97 Facility Closed Airport Director Shalimar Courthouse Annex Men and women's restrooms too small shall be shal   | Blue Dolphin Beach Access, FWB               | Water fountain too high.  | Lower water fountain to meet FAC 4.13.6. / complete                                  | \$300.00       | 11/1/2010      | 9/30/2013        | Parks Supervisor          |
| Shalimar Courthouse Annex Men and women's restrooms too small Rebuild or modify stalls to meet FAC 4.17.3. New Facility \$4,00.00 9-97 2011 Facility Maintenance Courthouse Annex Shalimar Courthouse Ann   | Destin Airport                               | Remodel men and women's bathroom to meet ADA spec.                                    | Upgrade bathrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19.                                | \$4,000.00     | 9-97           | Facitlity Closed | Airport Director          |
|   | Destin Airport                               | Parking space too small, parking signs are wrong height.                              | Make parking spaces to comply with FAC 4.6.  | \$300.00       | 6-97           | Facility Closed  | Airport Director          |
|   | Shalimar Courthouse Annex                    | Men and women's restrooms too small   | Rebuild or modify stalls to meet FAC 4.17.3 New Facility                             | \$4,000.00     | 9-97           | 2011             | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
|   | Shalimar Courthouse Annex                    | Courtrooms C & D do not have accessible witness stands, lawyer's tables or juryboxes. |  |                |                |                  | Okaloosa Co. Board of     |
| Why tide Dark EMB The appropriate the chore are too dream. Subject to make EAC 4.13.9 ***  Source to make EAC 4.13.9 ***  Source to make EAC 4.13.9 ***   |  |   |  |                | When funds are |                  | Parks Supervisor          |
| Wayside Park, FWB Three (3) water fountains do not meet requirements.  Purchase and install fountains meeting FAC 4.15. / fountains removed with Leesee  \$0.00 7.96 Inspected Parks Supervisor   |  |   |  |                |                | Inspected        |                           |

#### Okaloosa County Transition Plan for ADA Compliance

| Bob Sikes Airport                 | No parking spaces. No signs. No Curb cut. No accessible telephone            | Install to meet FAC 4.6.  | \$500.00    | 1-98                         | Facility Closed    | Airport Director          |
|-----------------------------------|--|---|-------------|------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------|
| Bob Sikes Airport                 | Bathrooms are too small.   | Install to meet FAC 4.6.  | \$10,000.00 | 1-98                         | Facility Closed    | Airport Director          |
| Bob Sikes Airport                 | Bathrooms too small  | Remodel to meet ADA Specs. FAC 4.17.3.  | \$5,000.00  | 1-98                         | Facility Closed    | Airport Director          |
| Wayside Park, FWB                 | Part of the handrails do not meet the 1 1/4" - 1 1/2" diameter requirements. | Replace sections of handrail not meeting FAC 4.8.5. / handrails renovated with Leesee renovations | \$800.00    | 7-96                         | Inspected 2/5/2013 | Parks Supervisor          |
| Veteran's Affairs , Crestview     | Curb cut and sloped too steep.   | Rebuild curb cut. FAC 4.7.  | \$450.00    | 6-96                         | Moved              | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Veteran's Affairs, Crestview      | Parking space needs marking and signage.                                     | Install signage and repaint parking space. FAC 4.6.3 and FAC 4.6.4.                               | \$225.00    | 6-96                         | Moved              | Facility Maintenance Dir. |
| Wayside Park, FWB                 | Signage incorrectly mounted.   | Relocate signs to meet FAC 4.30.6. / complete with Leesee renovations                             | \$100.00    | 7-96                         | Inspected 2/5/2013 | Parks Supervisor          |
| Wayside Park, FWB                 | Bathrooms need grab bar behind commodes.                                     | Install grab bars to meet FAC 4.17.8. / complete with Leesee renovations                          | \$200.00    | Jul-96                       | Inspected 2/5/2013 | Parks Supervisor          |
| Okaloosa Island Fishing Pier, FWB | Restrooms do not meet A.D.A. requirements.                                   | Remodel bathrooms to meet FAC 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19. **  | \$8,000.00  | When funds are<br>available. |                    | Parks Supervisor          |
| Okaloosa Island Fishing Pier, FWB | Access ramp is too steep   | Build new ramp to meet FAC 4.8.**   | \$5,000.00  | When funds are<br>available. |                    | Parks Supervisor.         |
| Wayside Park, FWB                 | No lavatory located by water closet.   | Add lavatory to meet FAC 4.17 and 4.19, Fig 30. / renovated with Leesee renovations               | \$0.00      | Jul-96                       | Inspected 2/5/2013 | Parks Supervisor          |
| Wayside Park, FWB                 | No handicapped ramp to beach.  | Build ramp to meet FAC 4.8. / renovated with Leesee renovations                                   | \$0.00      | Jul-96                       | Inspected 2/5/2013 | Parks Supervisor          |

# Appendix B – Sidewalks Inventory

| Street  | City  | Compliant<br>Ramps | Compliant<br>Driveways | Length<br>(FT) | Width<br>(FT) | Notes |
|---------|-------|--------------------|------------------------|----------------|---------------|-------|
| 15TH ST | BAKER | Yes                | Not required           | 775            | 5             |       |

| Street              | City      | Compliant | Compliant    | Length | Width Notes |
|---------------------|-----------|-----------|--------------|--------|-------------|
|                     |           | Ramps     | Driveways    | (FT)   | (FT)        |
| AIRPORT RD          | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 73     | 5           |
| APPALOOSA WAY       | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 1,560  | 4           |
| ARABIAN CT          | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 1,417  | 5           |
| ASTRO DR            | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 684    | 5           |
| BRODIE LN           | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 1,810  | 5           |
| BROWN PL            | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 2,401  | 3           |
| BURBANK CT          | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 2,413  | 4           |
| BUTTERFLY ALY       | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 1,472  | 5           |
| CALUMET CT          | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 2,529  | 4           |
| DRAGONFLY WAY       | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 1,885  | 4           |
| HALFMOON LN         | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 1,591  | 5           |
| HAVENMIST LN        | CRESTVIEW |           |              | 2,689  |             |
| HUDSON DR           | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 1,822  | 3           |
| HUMMINGBIRD LN      | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 1,939  | 4           |
| MALUS CT            | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 1,331  | 4           |
| OKALOOSA LN         | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 1,740  | 6           |
| OLD BETHEL RD       | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 5,963  | 5           |
| PADDOCK CIR         | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 7,095  | 4           |
| PALAMINO TRL        | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 1,388  | 4           |
| PARSONI LOOP        | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 647    | 5           |
| PETER CT            | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 555    | 4           |
| PFITZER CIR         | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 735    | 5           |
| PINTO LN            | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 1,116  | 4           |
| PLUM ORCHARD WAY    | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 1,872  | 4           |
| QUASAR DR           | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 491    | 5           |
| SADDLE HORSE LN     | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 1,659  | 4           |
| SARATOGA DR         | CRESTVIEW |           |              |        |             |
| SARATOGA DR         | CRESTVIEW |           |              | 5,496  |             |
| SHADBUSH LN         | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 1,537  | 4           |
| SHIRE LN            | CRESTVIEW | Yes       | Not required | 1,457  | 5           |
| STILLWELL BLVD      | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 1,682  | 5           |
| SUGAR MAPLE LN      | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 6,691  | 4           |
| TIMBERLAND RIDGE DR | CRESTVIEW | No        | Not required | 2,079  | 4           |

| Street             | City   | Compliant<br>Ramps | Compliant Driveways | Length<br>(FT) | Width Notes (FT) |
|--------------------|--------|--------------------|---------------------|----------------|------------------|
| BROKEN ARROW CT    | DESTIN | Yes                | Not required        | 989            | 4                |
| COMMONS DR E       | DESTIN | Yes                | Not required        | 2,009          | 6                |
| COMMONS DR W       | DESTIN | Yes                | Not required        | 7,539          | 6                |
| DRIFTING SAND TRL  | DESTIN | Yes                | Not required        | 6,874          | 4                |
| HENDERSON BEACH RD | DESTIN | Yes                | Not required        | 298            | 5                |
| SCENIC HIGHWAY 98  | DESTIN | Yes                | Not required        | 1,510          | 10               |
| TRIUMPH RD         | DESTIN | Yes                | Not required        | 296            | 6                |
| TWO CIRCLE RD      | DESTIN | No                 | Not required        | 899            | 4                |

| Street           | City              | Compliant<br>Ramps | Compliant<br>Driveways | Length<br>(FT) | Width<br>(FT) | Notes  |
|------------------|-------------------|--------------------|------------------------|----------------|---------------|--|
| ALOMA FAYE LN    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 1,081          | 5             |  |
| ASPEN CT         | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 1,057          | 5             |  |
| BOB SIKES BLVD   | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 3,617          | 5             | incomplete sidewalk. Some ramps appear to<br>be ADA compliant. Majority are not.<br>Currently constructed from Denton Blvd NW<br>to James Lee Rd |
| CARNATHAN CT     | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 1,491          | 4             |  |
| CATHERINE CT     | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 698            | 4             |  |
| CHARLOTTE CT     | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 89             | 4             |  |
| CHEYENNE CIR     | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 591            | 4             |  |
| CHICKASAW CIR    | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 681            | 4             |  |
| CLARK DR NW      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 1,510          | 4             |  |
| CLIFFORD ST      | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 845            | 4             |  |
| COLCHESTER CT    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 630            | 4             |  |
| CONCORD CT       | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 413            | 4             |  |
| CONIFER CT       | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 390            | 4             |  |
| CREEK CIR        | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 321            | 4             |  |
| CROWDER CT       | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 667            | 4             |  |
| DARLINGTON CT    | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 645            | 4             |  |
| DENTON BLVD NW   | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 5,556          | 5             | S/W on 1 side except for 155' section<br>between Verb St and Ciderella Ln NW.<br>West side only North of 188. E side only S<br>of 188            |
| DEVON CT         | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 352            | 4             |  |
| DOGWOOD CT       | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 287            | 4             |  |
| DONA AVE         | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 820            | 4             |  |
| DUBOIS DR        | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 2,491          | 5             |  |
| E HOLLYWOOD BLVD | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 21,197         | 5             |  |
| ECHO CIR         | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 10,920         | 4             | segemented sidewalk  |
| ELLA RUTH DR     | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 1,027          | 4             |  |
| ESSEX RD         | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 967            | 5             |  |
| ESTIVAL ST       | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 1,593          | 4             |  |
| FENWICK AVE      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 1,756          | 5             |  |
| FERRETTI AVE     | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 2,163          | 4             |  |
| FOREST GROVE PL  | FORT WALTON BEACH | No                 | Not required           | 1,210          | 4             |  |
| GAIL LA RUE ST   | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes                | Not required           | 2,239          | 4             |  |

| Street                         | City              | Compliant | Compliant    | Length |      | Notes                                |
|--------------------------------|-------------------|-----------|--------------|--------|------|--------------------------------------|
| ODEEN ACREC DLVD               | FORT WALTON BEACH | Ramps     | Driveways    | (FT)   | (FT) |                                      |
| GREEN ACRES BLVD GREEN TREE CT | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 131    | 4    |                                      |
|                                |                   | Yes       | Not required | 1,036  | 4    |                                      |
| GREENWOOD CIR                  | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 351    | 4    |                                      |
| HASTINGS CT                    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 327    | 5    |                                      |
| HURLBURT RD                    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 6,335  | 5    |                                      |
| IRONWOOD DR                    | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 2,046  | 4    | 1                                    |
| JAMES LEE RD                   | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 2,311  | 5    | Intermittent                         |
| JEFFERY AVE                    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 159    | 4    |                                      |
| JENI MAE CT                    | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 411    | 4    |                                      |
| JENNIFER CT                    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 776    | 4    |                                      |
| JONQUIL CIR                    | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 387    | 5    |                                      |
| JUDSON ST                      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 1,057  | 5    |                                      |
| JUSTIN ST                      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 1,869  | 5    |                                      |
| KAY CV                         | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 411    | 5    |                                      |
| KETTERING CT                   | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 444    | 5    |                                      |
| KNOLLWOOD WAY NW               | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 1,597  | 4    |                                      |
| LAFITTE CRES                   | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 154    | 5    |                                      |
| LANG RD                        | FORT WALTON BEACH |           |              | 5,941  |      |                                      |
| LAUREL DR                      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 1,413  | 4    |                                      |
| LEWIS ST                       | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 335    | 3    |                                      |
| LINDA CV                       | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 1,122  | 4    |                                      |
| LOBLOLLY CT                    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 554    | 4    |                                      |
| LOIS CT                        | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 419    | 4    |                                      |
| LOMBARD CIR                    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 683    | 5    |                                      |
| LONGLEAF DR                    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 640    | 4    |                                      |
| MANCHESTER RD                  | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 1,122  | 4    |                                      |
| MANRING DR                     | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 366    | 4    |                                      |
| MAR WALT DR                    | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 1,846  | 5    |                                      |
| MARLER DR                      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 77     | 5    |                                      |
| MARLOWE DR                     | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 2,108  | 4    | sidewalk only East of Manchester Rd. |
| MARTIN LUTHER KING JR BLVD     | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 3,610  | 6    | sidewalk only West of Buege Blvd.    |
| MAYFLOWER CT                   | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 389    | 5    | Intermittent                         |
| MEADOW CT                      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 1,284  | 5    |                                      |
| MEADOW LN                      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 2,703  | 5    | Sidewalk only to Thomason Dr.        |

| Street             | City              | Compliant | Compliant    | Length |      | Notes   |
|--------------------|-------------------|-----------|--------------|--------|------|---|
|                    |                   | Ramps     | Driveways    | (FT)   | (FT) |   |
| MEADOWS CIR        | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 374    | 4    |   |
| MELISSA CT         | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 488    | 4    |   |
| N BEAL EXT         | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 307    | 5    |   |
| NEWCASTLE CIR      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 2,305  | 4    |   |
| NEWCASTLE DR       | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 5,553  | 4    |   |
| OLIVIA CT          | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 451    | 4    |   |
| OPAL CT            | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 234    | 4    |   |
| OSAGE DR           | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 1,391  | 4    |   |
| OVERBROOK CIR      | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required |        | 4    |   |
| OVERBROOK DR       | FORT WALTON BEACH |           |              | 16,592 |      |   |
| PAGE BACON RD      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 2,204  | 5    |   |
| PATRICIA LN        | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 941    | 4    |   |
| PAWNEE CIR         | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 699    | 4    |   |
| PELHAM RD          | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 1,197  | 4    | sidewalk only from W Sunset Blvd to Dona<br>Ave |
| PIER RD            | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 297    | 6    |   |
| PINEDALE WAY       | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 444    | 4    |   |
| PINEWOOD TER       | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 1,836  | 4    |   |
| POLLEN CT          | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 265    | 4    |   |
| RANDALL ROBERTS RD | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 8,233  | 5    |   |
| REDITH CT          | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 640    | 4    |   |
| ROSEMONT ST        | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 673    | 4    |   |
| SANTA ROSA BLVD    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 2,714  | 5    | South Side Sidewalks                            |
| SANTA ROSA BLVD    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 121    | 5    | Beach Accessway #2 Emerald View Beachwalk       |
| SANTA ROSA BLVD    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 122    | 5    | Beach Accessway #1 N                            |
| SANTA ROSA BLVD    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 11,115 | 5    | North Side Sidewalks                            |
| SANTA ROSA BLVD    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 4,102  | 5    | Marler Park                                     |
| SANTA ROSA BLVD    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 2,294  | 8    | Behind Convention Center                        |
| SANTA ROSA BLVD    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 626    | 5    | Beach Access Way #2 North                       |
| SANTA ROSA BLVD    | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 264    | 5    | Beach Accessway #1 Blue Dolphin<br>Beachwalk    |
| SAPPHIRE CT        | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 266    | 4    |   |
| SCHNEIDER DR       | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 243    | 3    |   |
| SCOTT ST           | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 861    | 5    |   |

| Street             | City              | Compliant | Compliant    | Length |      | Notes   |
|--------------------|-------------------|-----------|--------------|--------|------|---|
|                    |                   | Ramps     | Driveways    | (FT)   | (FT) |   |
| SHORT LEAF CT      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 481    | 5    |   |
| SIOUX CIR          | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 852    | 4    |   |
| SLASH PINE CT      | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 800    | 5    |   |
| SOMERSET DR        | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 1,831  | 4    | only sidewalk from Forest Breeze Ct to Woodham St |
| SPENCER DR         | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 2,463  | 4    |   |
| SPRUCE CT          | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 1,021  | 4    |   |
| SURREY ST          | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 1,373  | 4    |   |
| SUTTON PL          | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 1,008  | 4    |   |
| TANGLEWOOD CIR     | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 2,223  | 4    |   |
| TANGLEWOOD CT      | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 404    | 4    |   |
| TIMBERLAND WAY     | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 571    | 3    |   |
| TOPAZ CT           | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 286    | 4    |   |
| TRENT ST           | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 1,128  | 4    |   |
| TRENTON ST         | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 1,656  | 4    |   |
| TROWBRIDGE AVE     | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 1,546  | 5    |   |
| VERMONT AVE        | FORT WALTON BEACH |           |              | 254    |      |   |
| WHELK CT           | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 92     | 5    |   |
| WHISPERING OAKS LN | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 702    | 4    |   |
| WHITROCK LN        | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 2,350  | 4    |   |
| WILLOW CT          | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 133    | 4    |   |
| WINTHROP ST        | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 1,641  | 4    |   |
| WOODBINE CIR       | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 2,807  | 4    | only sidewalk from Taylor Cir to Newcastle Dr.    |
| WOODHAM AVE        | FORT WALTON BEACH | No        | Not required | 1,082  | 4    |   |
| YACHT CLUB CT NE   | FORT WALTON BEACH | Yes       | Not required | 2,329  | 5    |   |

| Street                      | City        | Compliant<br>Ramps | Compliant<br>Driveways | Length<br>(FT) | Width<br>(FT) | Notes                       |
|-----------------------------|-------------|--------------------|------------------------|----------------|---------------|-----------------------------|
| AVE DE LA DAUPHINE          | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 1,212          | 5             |                             |
| AVE DE LA FONTAINE<br>BLEAU | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 1,226          | 4             |                             |
| BLVD DE L'ORLEANS           | MARY ESTHER | No                 | Not required           | 3,289          | 5             |                             |
| BLVD DE LA PARISIENNE       | MARY ESTHER | No                 | Not required           | 5,276          | 5             |                             |
| BOB WHITE CT                | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 1,167          | 5             |                             |
| BOB WHITE DR                | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 1,290          | 5             |                             |
| CELESTE CT                  | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 413            | 4             |                             |
| CELESTE DR                  | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 1,176          | 4             |                             |
| DEVILLE DR                  | MARY ESTHER | No                 | Not required           | 3,706          | 4             |                             |
| DOOLITTLE BLVD              | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 1,419          | 5             |                             |
| DRAKES LANDING              | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 463            | 4             |                             |
| E LAKE CIR                  | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 573            | 4             |                             |
| E TIMBERLAKE DR             | MARY ESTHER | No                 | Not required           | 6,076          | 4             |                             |
| FAY DR                      | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 999            | 4             | sidewalk only along housing |
| FLEETWOOD DR                | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 1,190          | 4             |                             |
| HOLLYWOOD BLVD NW           | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 304            | 5             |                             |
| LAKEVIEW DR                 | MARY ESTHER | No                 | Not required           | 2,894          | 4             |                             |
| LINDA DR                    | MARY ESTHER | No                 | Not required           | 2,867          | 3             |                             |
| NORMA CT                    | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 544            | 4             |                             |
| PINECONE CT                 | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 436            | 4             |                             |
| PINEHAVEN DR                | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 596            | 4             |                             |
| QUAIL HOLLOW DR             | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 4,137          | 4             |                             |
| RANKIN RD                   | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 25             | 4             |                             |
| RUE DE LA SAVOIE            | MARY ESTHER | No                 | Not required           | 1,248          | 4             |                             |
| RUE DES MARSEILLES          | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 1,166          | 5             |                             |
| RUE DES TOURS               | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 1,090          | 4             |                             |
| SANDRA DR                   | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 208            | 3             |                             |
| SEVILLE CIR                 | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 2,750          | 3             |                             |
| W CASA LOMA DR              | MARY ESTHER | No                 | Not required           | 3,365          | 4             |                             |
| W HOLLYWOOD BLVD            | MARY ESTHER | No                 | Not required           | 886            | 6             |                             |
| WOODLAND PARK CIR           | MARY ESTHER | Yes                | Not required           | 2,680          | 4             |                             |

| Street         | City      | Compliant Ramps | Compliant<br>Driveways | Length<br>(FT) | Width<br>(FT) | Notes                           |
|----------------|-----------|-----------------|------------------------|----------------|---------------|---------------------------------|
| 27TH ST        | NICEVILLE | Yes             | Not required           | 698            | 5             |                                 |
| BAY DR         | NICEVILLE | No              | Not required           | 10,755         | 6             |                                 |
| BAYSHORE DR    | NICEVILLE | No              | Not required           | 1,543          | 6             |                                 |
| COLLEGE BLVD W | NICEVILLE | Yes             | Not required           | 3,240          | 5             |                                 |
| COLLEGE CV     | NICEVILLE | No              | Not required           | 872            | 5             |                                 |
| ELLA LN        | NICEVILLE | No              | Not required           | 2,049          | 5             |                                 |
| HOWARD DR      | NICEVILLE | Yes             | Not required           | 1,031          | 4             |                                 |
| LINDSEY LN     | NICEVILLE | Yes             | Not required           | 384            | 4             | incomplete sidewalk             |
| OAKMONT DR     | NICEVILLE | No              | Not required           | 4,531          | 5             |                                 |
| PALM BLVD N    | NICEVILLE | Yes             | Not required           | 3,086          | 5             |                                 |
| RANGE RD       | NICEVILLE | Yes             | Not required           | 995            | 5             |                                 |
| REDWOOD AVE    | NICEVILLE | Yes             | Not required           | 4,311          | 5             |                                 |
| ROCKY BAYOU DR | NICEVILLE | Yes             | Not required           | 4,955          | 5             | Measurement to Forrest rd only. |
| WARD COVE DR   | NICEVILLE | Yes             | Not required           | 775            | 4             |                                 |
| WHITE POINT RD | NICEVILLE | Yes             | Not required           | 7,459          | 6             | Between Olde Post Rd and Hwy 20 |
| WINGED FOOT DR | NICEVILLE | No              | Not required           | 1,986          | 5             |                                 |

| Street         | City     | Compliant<br>Ramps | Compliant<br>Driveways | Length<br>(FT) | Width<br>(FT) | Notes                                     |
|----------------|----------|--------------------|------------------------|----------------|---------------|---|
| 12TH AVE       | SHALIMAR | Yes                | Not required           | 5,715          | 5             |   |
| 2ND ST         | SHALIMAR | No                 | Not required           | 423            | 5             | only sidewalk between 5th Ave and 6th Ave |
| 6TH AVE        | SHALIMAR | Yes                | Not required           | 326            | 5             |   |
| 7TH AVE        | SHALIMAR | Yes                | Not required           | 421            | 4             |   |
| 8TH AVE        | SHALIMAR | Yes                | Not required           | 279            | 5             |   |
| 8TH ST         | SHALIMAR | Yes                | Not required           | 325            | 5             |   |
| 9TH AVE        | SHALIMAR | No                 | Not required           | 895            | 5             |   |
| BAY ST         | SHALIMAR | No                 | Not required           | 467            | 4             |   |
| CARL BRANDT DR | SHALIMAR | Yes                | Not required           | 173            | 3             |   |
| HILLCREST DR   | SHALIMAR | Yes                | Not required           | 2,121          | 5             |   |
| HOLLY AVE      | SHALIMAR | No                 | Not required           | 3,050          | 4             |   |
| OLD FERRY RD   | SHALIMAR | Yes                | Not required           | 211            | 5             |   |
| POPLAR AVE     | SHALIMAR | Yes                | Not required           | 2,410          | 4             |   |
| UNNAMED        | SHALIMAR | Yes                | Not required           | 112            | 6             | Erwin Fleet Rd to OCAB Parking Lot        |

City Total length **BAKER** 775.23 City Total length **CRESTVIEW** 67817.73 Total length City **DESTIN** 20414.10 City Total length FORT WALTON BEACH 208598.82 City Total length MARY ESTHER 54672.78 City Total length **NICEVILLE** 48668.60 City Total length **SHALIMAR** 16928.21

# Appendix C – Microsurfacing Plan

|                                  | T                       |   | Г        | T          | I     |       |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------|---|----------|------------|-------|-------|
| Road Name                        | From                    | То                                      | District | 1" Overlay | Feet  | Width |
| District 1                       |                         | Acct #3204-553011                       | Total    |            |       |       |
| Barton Road                      | Houston Lane            | Border Creek                            | 1        | 100%       | 1475  | 22    |
| Josey Road                       | Bill Lundy Road         | Beginning of hot-mix                    | 1        | 100%       | 1720  | 22    |
| Wheeler Place                    | Grandview Drive         | Cul-d-sac                               | 1        | 100%       | 1600  | 28    |
| Yellowhammer Drive               | Wheeler Place           | Oakcrest Drive                          | 1        | 100%       | 1954  | 22    |
| District 2                       |                         | Acct #3204-553012                       | Total    |            |       |       |
| Bay Street                       | Poquito Rd              | End                                     | 2        | 100%       | 385   | 22    |
| South Avenue                     | Bella Vista Road        | James Lee Road                          | 2        | 100%       | 1,840 | 25    |
| Arnold Palmer Court              | Blvd of the Champions   | Cul-de-sac                              | 2        | 100%       | 600   | 25    |
| Arnold Palmer Court Cul-de-sac   |                         |   | 2        | 100%       | 78    | 78    |
| Ben Hogan Court                  | Blvd of the Champions   | Cul-de-sac                              | 2        | 100%       | 500   | 25    |
| Ben Hogan Court Cul-de-sac       |                         |   | 2        | 100%       | 78    | 78    |
| Sam Sneade Court                 | Blvd of the Champions   | Cul-de-sac                              | 2        | 100%       | 301   | 25    |
| Sam Sneade Court Cul-de-sac      |                         |   | 2        | 100%       | 78    | 78    |
| Jerry Pate Court                 | Blvd of the Champions   | Cul-de-sac                              | 2        | 100%       | 300   | 25    |
| Jerry Pate Court Cul-de-sac      |                         |   | 2        | 100%       | 78    | 78    |
| Tanner Trail                     | Bayview Drive           | Longwood Dr                             | 2        | 100%       | 345   | 20    |
| 6th Avenue                       | Eglin Parkway           | 7th Street                              | 2        | 100%       | 2578  | 21    |
| Handolin Ln                      | 3rd Avee                | End                                     | 2        | 100%       | 325   | 22    |
| 7th Ave                          | 2nd Street              | 5th Street                              | 2        | 100%       | 1540  | 22    |
| 11th ST                          | 4th Ave                 | 8th Ave                                 | 2        | 100%       | 1690  | 22    |
| District 3                       |                         | Acct #3204-553013                       | _        |            |       |       |
| South                            |                         | 71001 1101 1101 1101 1101 1101 1101 110 |          |            |       |       |
| Scirocco Loop                    | Crosswinds Landing      | Crosswinds Landing                      | 3S       | 100%       | 590   | 22    |
| Mariah Way West                  | Crosswinds Landing      | Cul-d-sac                               | 3S       | 100%       | 370   | 24    |
| Mariah Way West/Cul-d-sac        | Crosswirius Landing     | Cui-u-sac                               | 3S       | 100%       | 78    | 77    |
| Ariel Ct                         | Crosswinds Landing      | Crosswinds Landing                      | 3S       | 100%       | 90    | 81    |
| Sycamore Av                      | Redwood Av              | Valparaiso Blvd.                        | 3S       | 100%       | 1075  | 22    |
| Willwall Street NE               | Lewis Turner Boulevard  | End of pavement                         | 3S       | 100%       | 1100  | 20    |
| North                            | Lewis Tuffier Boulevaru | Lift of pavernent                       | 33       | 100%       | 1100  | 20    |
|                                  | Galliver CTO            | Griffith Mill Road                      | 3N       | 100%       | 4150  | 22    |
| Stanley Lane                     |                         |   |          |            | 4150  |       |
| Peaden Bridge Road               | Sherman Kennedy Road    | Bridge                                  | 3N       | 100%       | 4500  | 22    |
| Holt Alley (Behind Brown's Groce | riviain Street          | Berry Road                              | 3N       | 100%       | 750   | 22    |
| District 4                       | N . D :                 | Acct #3204-553014                       |          | 4000/      | 4200  | 2.4   |
| Cresent Court                    | Neptune Drive           | Cul-d-sac                               | 4        | 100%       | 1200  | 24    |
| Cresent Court Cul-De-Sac         |                         |   | _        |            | 75    | 80    |
| Austin Court Cul-de-sac W        |                         |   | 4        | 100%       | 85    | 80    |
| Austin Court Cul-de-sac E        |                         |   | 4        | 100%       | 85    | 80    |
| Austin Court                     | Cul-de-sac              | Cul-d-sac                               | 4        | 100%       | 410   | 22    |
| Spiller Way                      | Jerrells Avenue         | Jerrells Avenue                         | 4        | 100%       | 400   | 22    |
| Jerrells Avenue                  | East Entrance           | West Entrance                           | 4        | 100%       | 1340  | 22    |
| Old Carriage Lane                | Willow Bend Lane        | Cul-d-sac                               | 4        | 100%       | 370   | 22    |
| Old Carriage/Cul-d-sac           |                         | <u> </u>                                | 4        | 100%       | 80    | 80    |
| Palmeto Avenue                   | Wildwood Street         | End                                     | 4        | 100%       | 1000  | 24    |
| Palmeto Avenue/ Cul-d-sac        |                         |   | 4        | 100%       | 56    | 52    |
| Marimba St                       | Highway 98              | Calypso St Thru intersection            | 4        | 100%       | 340   | 22    |
| Calypso St                       | Marimba St              | Managua Way                             | 4        | 100%       | 280   | 22    |
| Cascabelas St                    | Calypso St              | Managua Way                             | 4        | 100%       | 590   | 22    |
| Managua Way                      | Calypso St              | Calypso St                              | 4        | 100%       | 1050  | 22    |
| Saddle Creek Drive               | Willow Bend Blvd        | Willow Bend Blvd                        | 4        | 100%       | 1075  | 22    |
| Massachusetts Avenue             | Lowery Drive            | Riverside Drive                         | 4        | 100%       | 1135  | 22    |
| Bridgewater Court                | HWY 98                  | Cul-d-sac                               | 4        | 100%       | 910   | 22    |
| Bridgewater CT/ cul-d-sac        |                         |   | 4        | 100%       | 91    | 82    |
| Evergreen Drive                  | Spruce Street           | Wildwood Street                         | 4        | 100%       | 700   | 24    |
| Pointed Leaf Lane                | Beverly Street          | End                                     | 4        | 100%       | 610   | 22    |
| Pointed Leaf Lane Cul-de-sac     | ,                       |   | 4        | 100%       | 72    | 75    |
| Manring Dr.                      | Beal Pky North          | Overbrook Dr                            | 4        | 100%       | 1250  | 22    |
| Oddfellow Rd                     | Dove Rd                 | Beal Pky                                | 4        | 100%       | 610   | 22    |
| District 5                       |                         | Acct #3204-553015                       |          |            |       |       |
| Danbury Court                    | Olde Post Road          | Cul-d-sac                               | 5        | 100%       | 360   | 22    |
| •                                | •                       | •                                       |          | •          |       |       |

| Danbury Ct./Cul-d-sac        |                    |                                  | 5 | 100% | 78   | 79 |
|------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------------|---|------|------|----|
| Two Circle Road              | Commons Drive West | Drifting Sand Trail/2ndCul-d-sac | 5 | 100% | 820  | 75 |
| Two Circle RD./2ND Cul-d-sac |                    |                                  | 5 | 100% | 250  | 28 |
| Keturah St                   | Bailey Dr          | End                              | 5 | 100% | 620  | 22 |
| Bluewater Blvd               | Hwy 20             | Antiqua Way                      | 5 | 100% | 1900 | 50 |
| Woodlands Drive              | Southwind Drive    | White Point Road                 | 5 | 100% | 2300 | 23 |
| Ward Cove                    | Bay Drive          | Blue Heron View                  | 5 | 100% | 1010 | 23 |
| Brook Court                  | Meadow Woods Lane  | End                              | 5 | 100% | 400  | 22 |
| Brook Court Cul-de-sac       |                    |                                  |   | 100% | 78   | 78 |
| 27th Street                  | Redwood Avenue     | Pine Avenue                      | 5 | 100% | 750  | 22 |
| CMR List                     |                    | Acct #3202-563490                |   |      |      |    |
| Sunburst Drive South         | Rainbird Rise Road | End of Maintenance               | 1 | 100% | 3168 | 20 |
| Jesse Medley Road            | Poverty Creek Road | Donald Guy Road                  | 1 | 100% | 2851 | 20 |
| Galaxy Drive                 | Quasar Drive       | Liberty Lane                     | 1 | 100% | 2685 | 20 |
| Wolf Track Ridge             | Highway 393        | Shangri-La Road                  | 1 | 100% | 3960 | 20 |
| Yellow Bluff Road            | Highway 393        | Shangri-La Road                  | 1 | 100% | 3854 | 20 |
| Rainbird Rise Road           | Highway 393        | Shangri-La Road                  | 1 | 100% | 3590 | 20 |